

Nos. 08-3078 *et al.*
(consolidating 08-4452, 08-4454, 08-4455, 08-4456, 08-4457, 08-4458, 08-4459,
08-4460, 08-4461, 08-4462, 08-4463, 08-4464, 08-4465, 08-4467, 08-4468, 08-
4469, 08-4470, 08-4471, 08-4472, 08-4473, 08-4474, 08-4475, 08-4476, 08-4477,
and 08-4478)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR CITIZEN PETITIONERS
PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, MEDIA ALLIANCE, OFFICE OF
COMMUNICATION OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, INC., and
FREE PRESS

Angela J. Campbell
Adrienne T. Biddings
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown Law
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9535
Counsel for Media Alliance and Office
of Communication of the United Church
of Christ, Inc.

Andrew Jay Schwartzman
Media Access Project
1625 K Street, NW, Suite 1118
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 454-5681
Counsel for Prometheus Radio Project

Corielle S. Wright
Free Press
501 Third Street NW, Suite 875
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 265-1490
Counsel for Free Press

May 17, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
RELATED CASES	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The 2006 Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	5
B. Summer 2007: The Commission Changes Gear	6
1. Commission Studies of Media Ownership	7
2. Addressing the Impact on Minority Ownership	10
C. The Final Rush to Judgment.....	11
D. Adoption of the <i>2008 Order</i>	13
E. The <i>2008 Order</i>	15
1. NBCO Rule	16
2. Treatment of Combinations Operating Under Temporary Waivers.....	17
3. TV Duopoly Rule.....	18
4. Minority Ownership.....	20
F. Common Cause Petition for Reconsideration.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE FCC FAILED TO PROVIDE A REASONABLE EXPLANATION FOR ITS RELAXED NBCO RULE.....	24
A. The FCC Failed to Comply with the APA.....	27
B. The FCC Failed to Articulate a Rational Connection Between the New NBCO Rule and the Goals of Diversity, Competition, and Localism	29
1. The Four Factor Test Is Vague and Unenforceable.....	30

2.	The Local News Test Is Ambiguous and Unenforceable	32
C.	The Revised NBCO Rule Places an Undue Burden on the Public to Rebut the Waiver Presumption	33
II.	THE FCC ACTED ARBITRARILY, CAPRICIOUSLY, AND IN VIOLATION OF LAW WHEN IT GRANTED PERMANENT WAIVERS TO FIVE NEWSPAPER-BROADCAST COMBINATIONS	37
A.	The FCC Violated the APA By Failing to State in the <i>Further Notice</i> that It Proposed to Grant Waivers	40
B.	The FCC Decision to Grant Permanent Waivers to Media General and Gannett was Arbitrary and Capricious	41
III.	THE FCC’S REFUSAL TO TIGHTEN THE DUOPOLY RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE THE FCC FAILED TO ADDRESS THE IMPACT OF THE DIGITAL TRANSITION	43
IV.	THE FCC’S FAILURE TO ANALYZE THE IMPACT OF THE OWNERSHIP RULES ON MINORITY AND FEMALE OWNERSHIP IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	47
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF ADMISSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Iron and Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 568 F.2d 284, 291 (3d Cir. 1977)	28
<i>Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 503 F.2d 1250, 1268 (3d Cir. 1974).....	41
<i>Continental Airlines v. CAB</i> , 519 F.2d 944, 957 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	43
<i>Kooritzky v. Reich</i> , 17 F. 3d 1509, 1513 (D.C. Cir 1994)	28
<i>Light and Power Co. v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525, 533 (D.C. Cir 1982).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mgrs Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36, 41, 52
<i>NVE, Inc. v. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 436 F.3d 182, 191 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Office of Comm’n of United Church of Christ v. F.C.C.</i> , 779 F.2d 702, 714 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372, 435 (3d Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Robert Wood Johnson Univ. Hosp. v. Thompson</i> , 297 F.3d 273, 280 (3d Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Sinclair Broad. Group, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205, 223-24 (3d Cir. 2007)	41
<i>UCC v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	33, 34
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Pendergrass</i> , 855 F.2d 108, 114 (3d Cir, 1988)	28, 29
<i>WIBC, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 259 F.2d 941, 943 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	29

FCC Decisions

<i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 Order</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 13620 (2003).....	41
---	----

<i>Advanced Television Systems and their Impact on the Existing Television Broadcast Service</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 12809 (1997).....	42
<i>Advanced Television Systems and Their Impact on the Existing Television Broadcast Service</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 5125 (1987).....	17
<i>Carriage of Digital Television Broadcast Signals</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 4516,	42
<i>Columbia Montour Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 13007 (1998)	35
<i>Field Communications Corp.</i> , 65 FCC 2d 959 (1977).	35
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 8 FCC Rcd 5341 (1993);.....	35
<i>Implementation of Guidelines for Ensuring and Maximizing Quality, Objectivity, Utility and Integrity of Information Pursuant to Section 515 of Public Law No. 105-554</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 19890 (2002).....	7
<i>Kortes Communications, Inc.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 11846 (2000).....	35
<i>Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, and Television Broadcast Stations</i> , 50 FCC 2d 1046 (1975)	34, 35
<i>Regulations Governing Television Broadcasting</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 12903, (1999) (“1999 Order”)	41, 44

Statutes

*5 U.S.C. § 553	26, 38
28 U.S.C. §§ 2342–44.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 154(h)	27
47 U.S.C. § 309	32
47 U.S.C. § 310.....	32
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1
Data Quality Act, Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 515, (2001).....	7
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, § 3002.....	18
DTV Delay Act, Pub. L. No.111-4, 123 Stat. 112 (2009).....	18
Telecommunications Act of 1996, §202(h), 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	35
Telecommunications Act of 1996, §203, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	35

Regulations

47 CFR §73.358033

Other Authorities

Associated Press, *Media Ownership Study Ordered Destroyed*, Sept. 14, 20068

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)35

John Eggerton, *Boxer Produces Another Unpublished FCC Report*, BROADCASTING & CABLE, Sept. 18, 2006.....8

H.R. Rep. 105-592 (1998).....7

Second Secret Study Found, STOP BIG MEDIA, <http://www.stopbigmedia.com/blog/?p=28>8
